SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT

WHITLEY FUELS TANKER SPILL MONITOR, WASHINGTON

DRT NO. WA-01

Prepared By:

DRT Environmental Consultants, Inc. P.O. Box 2505 Prescott, Arizona 86302 (602) 772-1814

January 6, 1993

.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1 Purpose	1 1
2.0	BACKGROUND INFORMATION	1
3.0	PROJECT RESULTS	2
4.0	CONCLUSIONS	2
5.0	METHODS	3
	5.1 Soil Sampling for Laboratory Evaluation	•3 3
6.0	REMARKS	4

<u>Tables</u>

Table 1	Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results	
Table 2	Summary of Ground Water Sample Analytical Results	

<u>Figures</u>

Figure	1	Site	Location	Map
Figure	2	Site	Мар	

Appendices

Appendix A Laboratory Reports Appendix B Site Photographs

SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT WHITLEY FUELS TANKER SPILL MONITOR, WASHINGTON

DRT NO. WA-01

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Purpose

The purpose of this report is to present DRT Environmental Consultants, Inc. results of soil and ground water sampling performed from the excavation of soil containing petroleum hydrocarbons. This work was performed as a result of a petroleum loss on July 24, 1991 near Monitor, Washington from a transport tanker owned by Whitley Fuels Company of Okanogan, Washington. This report will present and analyze the work performed and data collected during the site assessment.

1.2 Scope of Work

The scope of work was performed by DRT in regard to this project included:

- Reviewing previous environmental assessment reports prepared on the site;
- Mobilizing to the site;
- Observing the excavation cavity following the removal of approximately 1300 cubic yards of soil;
- Screening the soil in the excavation with a photoionization detector (PID) for petroleum hydrocarbons;
- Collecting and submitting soil samples from the excavation cavity for laboratory analysis;
- Collecting and submitting ground water samples from the excavation cavity for laboratory analysis;
- Mapping the site for documentation; and
- Preparing this report.

2.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Whitley tanker spill site is located approximately 0.5 miles east of Monitor, Washington on Highway 2 (NW½, SE½, SW½, Section 13, T23N, R19E) in Chelan County, Washington. A site location and topographic map is presented as Figure 1. The tanker truck was involved in an accident while transporting approximately 10,000 gallons of unleaded gasoline on July 24, 1991. The truck caught fire after the accident and burned a large portion of the fuel.

Previous environmental assessments performed at the site during 1991 and 1992 indicated that petroleum hydrocarbons had impacted the soil and ground water at the site.

<u>Site Assessment Report</u> Whitley Fuels Tanker Spill Monitor, Washington DRT No. WA-01 Page 2

DRT Environmental Consultants (DRT) was contracted to observe the excavation activities during the removal of soil containing petroleum hydrocarbons and to collect samples of the soil and ground water for laboratory analysis.

3.0 PROJECT RESULTS

Approximately 1300 cubic yards of silty sand and gravel was excavated from the accident location (Figure 2) in November 1992 and stock piled on site. Ground water was present at the site at approximately 4.0 feet below ground surface (bgs). The excavation depth extended to approximately 1.0 foot below the ground water table. The area of excavation was terminated 15 feet from the edge of Highway 2 in order to protect the integrity of the road and base. The excavation area extended approximately 45 feet south from the roadway, into the forested area of the site.

Eight soil samples were collected from the edge of the excavation cavity near the ground water surface for laboratory analysis. The laboratory results of the soil sample analyses are provided on Table 1.

Three ground water samples were collected from the water table for laboratory analysis. The sample analyses are summarized on Table 2. The laboratory reports and chain of custody are provided in Appendix A. The area of excavation and sample locations are presented on Figure 2. Photographs taken of the site are provided in Appendix B. Following collection of the samples, the excavation cavity was filled and compacted with clean fill material.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS

All of the soil containing hydrocarbons that could feasibly be removed from the subsurface were excavated and stock piled on site. Petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations exceeding the State of Washington Health Based Guideline Action Levels were detected in two of the soil samples collected from the edge of the highway road base. However, further excavation along the roadway would cause damage to the integrity of the highway. The laboratory results of the soil samples collected on the south, east, and west sides of the excavation, indicates that all of the soil containing hydrocarbons was removed from the subsurface.

The three ground water samples collected from the excavation cavity all contained hydrocarbons. However, the highly organic nature of the soil present in the site area should facilitate removal of the hydrocarbon compounds from the subsurface by natural biodegradation.

<u>Site Assessment Report</u> Whitley Fuels Tanker Spill Monitor, Washington DRT No. WA-01 Page 3

5.0 METHODS

5.1 Sampling for Laboratory Evaluation

Soil samples obtained for laboratory evaluation were collected from the excavations in glass soil sample jars with teflon covered lids and the ground water samples were collected in 40 ml VOA vials. The samples were stored at approximately 4°C from time of collection until laboratory evaluation. The samples were shipped to the laboratory following all chain-of-custody procedures. The samples were analyzed by Coast to Coast Analytical Services, located in San Luis Obispo, California. The samples were analyzed by EPA Methods 8260 for total petroleum hydrocarbons and EPA Method 8020 for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes.

5,2 Soil Sample Screening/Hnu Photoionization Detector Method

Soil samples that were screened in the field were collected from the excavation and placed into a clean container and sealed. After the soil sample was brought to ambient temperature, the container seal was perforated with the PID instrument probe, and the highest observed reading recorded. The soil samples were screened with an hNu photoionization detector equipped with a 10.2 eV lamp and calibrated to benzene for a direct reading in parts per million (ppm). <u>Site Assessment Report</u> Whitley Fuels Tanker Spill Monitor, Washington DRT No. WA-01 Page 4

6.0 REMARKS

The discussion and recommendations contained in this report represent our professional opinions. These opinions are based on currently available information and are arrived in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this time and this location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

This report was prepared by DRT ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

_ Date _ 1 / 14 / 93 Juan Steven B. Hoffman

Project Manager

This report was reviewed by:

Date 1/14/93

Marc G. Gaffney Senior Consultant TABLES

TABLE 1 SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS SOIL SAMPLES WHITLEY TANKER SPIIL MONITOR, WASHINGTON DRT NO. WA-01

Sample No./Depth	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Total Xylenes	Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (gasoline)	Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (diesel)
SS-1 / 4.0'	QN	0.007	QN	QN	QN	ND
SS-2 / 4.0'	QN	0.009	QN	QN	ΠN	QN
SS-3 / 4.0'	QN	0.008	ND	UN	UN	QN
SS-4 / 4.0'	QN	0.013	UN	QN	ÂN Â	GN
SS-5 / 4.0'	QN	0.025	UN	QN	QN	QN
SS-6 / 4.0'	UN	ND	ND	UD		QN
SS-7 / 4.0'	COL	25	26	(110)	4800	UN
SS-8 / 4.0'	(3.9	48) 19	7120	3800	ND
All concentrations reported in parts	cions report	ted in parts	s per million (mg/kg)	ng/kg)		

ND = Parameter Not Detected

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS GROUND WATER SAMPLES MONITOR, WASHINGTON WHITLEY TANKER SPILL DRT NO. WA-01 TABLE 2

Sample No.	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Total Xylenes	EDB	EDC	Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (gasoline)
M-1	3000	6300	180	5000	QN	QN	56000
W-2	4100	0061	60	5400	QN	QN	59000
W-3	3900	7800	QN	5300	QN	QN	61000

All concentrations in parts per billion (ug/L)

Ethylene Dibromide 1,2-dichloroethane Parameter not detected EDB = EDC = ND =

,

FIGURES





SEACOR

November 5, 1993

Ms. Janine A. Rees Industrial Hygienist Department of Labor and Industries 300 West Harrison Street Seattle, WA 98119

RE: WHITLEY FUELS INFORMATION REQUEST DATED 11/4/93

Dear Ms. Rees:

SEACOR became involved with the Whitley Fuels tanker spill event on the afternoon of July 24, 1991. We received a telephone call from Federated Insurance informing SEACOR that a tanker truck that belonged to one of their insured had been involved in an accident and fire. Approximately 10,000-gallons of gasoline was lost and/or burned. Federated Insurance requested SEACOR to coordinate the initial environmental response and remediation of the accident site.

On July 25, 1991 SEACOR completed a preliminary assessment of the accident site. Several shallow soil borings were completed to assess the depth to groundwater, the presence of free gasoline product, and to collect soil samples for chemical analysis of gasoline hydrocarbons. The analytical results of submitted soil samples are presented in the attached data package. SEACOR also retained Riedel Environmental Services to conduct the initial removal of free gasoline from the groundwater and soil at the accident site.

On July 26, 1991 SEACOR submitted a brief emergency action remediation plan to the Department of Ecology and Riedel Environmental Services mobilized to the accident site.

On July 27, 1991 Riedel Environmental Services excavated three shallow pits and also a shallow trench along the length of the accident site to collect free gasoline product on the groundwater. This gasoline and water mixture (approximately 20,000 gallons) was removed with vacuum trucks for disposal at Petroleum Services, Inc. in Tacoma, Washington. On July 28, 1991 the trench was backfilled and the site was marked off with caution tape.

SEACOR recommended, and was authorized to install, groundwater monitoring wells at the accident site to assess groundwater quality and to serve as potential groundwater treatment/extraction wells. A conceptual remediation plan was submitted to the Chelan County Planning Department on August 6, 1991. SEACOR retained the services of

11040 Main Street Suite 240 Bellevue, WA 98004 (206) 646-0280 (206) 646-0283 FAX

FI9012.LTR/1 11/05/93 Ms. Janine A. Rees November 5, 1993 Page 2

Bartholomew Brothers Drilling from Spokane, Washington to drill and install three shallow groundwater monitoring wells. These wells were completed on August 9, 1991, and were sampled on August 12, 1991. The analytical results of the water samples are contained in the attached data package.

SEACOR made contacts with various local and state agencies regarding cleanup requirements, environmental permits, construction permits, and operation permits for a proposed remediation system. On January 16, 1992 SEACOR submitted an interim remediation plan to Mr. Whitley. Further discussion with Department of Ecology personnel revealed that Best Available Control Technology (BACT) would be required for air emissions from the remediation treatment system and that a SEPA Environmental Checklist would also be required. An on-site meeting with SEACOR and Mr. Bob Swackhammer of the Department of Ecology was held on April 29, 1992 to discuss the site, a revised remedial action plan that included BACT, and the required SEPA Checklist. On that day three samples of water from the Wenatchee River were also collected for analysis of petroleum hydrocarbons (results in attached data package).

SEACOR was relieved of our duties on behalf of Whitley Fuels on June 14, 1992. We supplied our file data to Aegis Environmental in Beaverton, Oregon. SEACOR has had no further involvement with this project since that time.

I trust that this brief summary and the attached data package meet your needs.

Sincerely,

Science & Engineering Analysis Corporation

Gordon W. Shaffer Associate Scientist

Attachment

KIEDEL SEHIILE

IEL NO.



CHRISTINE GRECOIRE Director

STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

106 South 6th Ave. • Yakima, Washington 98902-3387 • (509) 575-2490

July 26, 1991

Seacor 330 112 Av. N.E. Suite #104 Bellevue, Wa. 98004

Attn: Gorden Shafer RD.5

Re: Emergency pick-up of 40,000 gallons of mixed gasoline and water.

وري :Dear Mr. Shaffer

On July 26, 1991 the Department of Ecology granted emergency authorization to recover and transport 40,000 gallons of mixed gasoline and water located at approximately mile marker 116 on State Highway 2.

The authority of this action is found in RCW 70.105 and WAC 173-303-145.

If you have any questions or need further assistance please contact me at 1-509-575-2490.

Sincerely,

Bob Swackhamer

Spill Response Duty Officer

cc:

SEACOR

July 26, 1991

they well

Mr. Robert Swackhammer Department of Ecology Yakima, Washington

FAX number: 509-575-2809

Dear Mr. Swackhammer:

SEACOR is pleased to present this brief description of the scope of work to initiate remedial action of petroleum hydrocarbons at a fuel tanker truck accident site near mile 116 on Highway 2 west of Wenatchee, Washington.

It is our understanding that a tanker truck spilled approximately 10,000 gallons of leaded and unleaded gasoline onto the ground surface. An unknown amount of fuel burned and an unknown amount of fuel entered the soil. Our preliminary site study, conducted on July 25, 1991, identified two or more inches of product in the groundwater in the immediate vicinity of the tanker truck and spill. Groundwater was encountered approximately 2 feet below ground surface.

The area of the spill is located approximately 75 yards from the Wenatchee River and about 15 feet below the road grade surface. Several soil borings were advanced to groundwater. Soil samples were obtained for chemical analysis of BTEX and TPH (gasoline). A copy of results is attached to this scope of work. The proposed scope of work is described below.

Site Preparation

The right-hand lane of the east-bound Highway 2 will be temporarily closed to public traffic. A trackhoe will be used to excavate one to four small (10 feet by 10 feet in diameter) test pits, 4 to 5 feet deep in the area of visible hydrocarbons. The shallow depressions will serve as collection basins for shallow groundwater and floating product.

Product Recovery

Vacuum tanks will be used to pump groundwater and free product from the shallow depressions. The trucks will be staged in the closed highway lane. The vacuum truck will transfer product and water to awaiting tanker trucks for transport to an approved storage facility pending complete characterization and disposal and treatment in accordance with applicable WAC requirements.

We anticipate collecting up to 40,000 gallons of mixed water and fuel fluids in a 1 or 2 day initial effort.

Remedial Action Assessment

Upon completion of the initial remedial product recovery, soil borings will be completed downgradient of the spill location. Soil samples will be collected from near the groundwater interface for analysis of gasoline constituents (BTEX and TPH(g)).

Mr. Robert Swackhammer July 26, 1991 Page 2

Arrangements will be made and a plan submitted to install groundwater monitoring wells/extraction wells in the area of concern.

General Protocols and Procedures

SEACOR has inplace, standard protocols and procedures for Health and Safety, soil and groundwater sampling, and field documentation. Copies of these procedures are attached to this scope of work. A site-specific Health and Safety Plan is also attached to this report.

Laboratory Analysis

Laboratory analysis of soil and groundwater samples will be conducted by a contract laboratory. The required analysis for gasoline is shown in the attachments.

Laboratory Quality Control/Quality Assurance

SEACOR contracts only with laboratories that maintain stringent QA/QC procedures for soil analyses and are accredited by Ecology for groundwater analysis. All laboratory reports include the QA/QC results.

Health and Safety

All SEACOR personnel working on the spill site, including their immediate supervisors, have received health and safety training as required by Federal (29 CFR 1910.120) and State (Chapter 296-62 WAC) regulations. In addition, a site-specific health and safety plan is prepared before conducting field activities at a UST site. The plan identifies potential hazards, and the appropriate responses to emergency situations. The Health and Safety Plan is attached.

Sincerely,

Gordon W. Shaffer Associate Scientist

GWS:sm

attachments

TABLE .

REQUIRED AND RECOMMENDED ANALYSES FOR PETROLEUM SUBSTANCES

REQUIRED ANALYSIS

<u>Substance</u> Gasoline-range Organic Compounds	<u>Media</u> Soil Water Soil Water Soil Water	<u>Analysis</u> BTEX BTEX TPH TPH Total Lead ⁴ Total Lead ⁴	<u>Analytical Method</u> 8020 ¹ or 8240 602 ¹ or 624 8015 Modified ² 8015 Modified ² 6010, 7420 or 7421 ³ 7421 ³
Diesel-range	Soil	TPH	8015 Modified ⁶
Organic Compounds	Water	TPH	8015 Modified ⁷
Petroleum Compounds	Soil	TPH	418.1 ⁴⁸
Heavier than Diesel	Water	TPH	418.1 ^{7,8}

ADDITIONAL RECOMMENDED ANALYSES

Gasoline Free Product	<u>Waste Oils</u> 	<u>Analyte</u> Flash Point	<u>Analytical Method</u> 1010 or 1020
Soil	Soil	TCLP	1311
Water	-	EDB	504
-	Water Soil	PCBs	608 8080
-	Water	Total Metals ¹⁰	6010 & 7000 series
-	Water Soil	Volatile Organics	(601 &602) or 624 (8010 & 8020) or 8240
-	Water Soil	Phenols	604 or 625 8040 or 8270
	Water Soil	PAHs	610 or 625 8100 or 8270

1 Use dual column confirmation.

2 Use Methods 5030, purge and trap, to prepare samples.

3 Prepare samples with Method 3050 or Contract Lab Method 3051.

4 Not required if only unleaded gasoline is present.

5 Use Method 3010 to prepare samples.

6 Use Method 3540 or 3550 to prepare samples.

7 Use Method 3510 or 5320 to prepare samples.

8 Use at least two silica gel cleanups.

9 Benzene or lead.

10 Lead, chromium, copper, zinc.

Source: Ecology 1991

APPENDIX A

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROCEDURES

SOIL SAMPLING

1

Soil samples for chemical analyses and for lithologic description may be collected using a hand auger, a backhoe, or hollow-stem augers and split spoon samplers. Equipment preparation, sample collection, sample description, and sample identification procedures for each method are described in the following sections.

Prior to arrival at the sampling site, all sampling equipment is scrubbed in hot water containing trisodium phosphate, Liqui-Nox or equivalent, rinsed with tap water, rinsed three times with deionized water, and air or oven dried. All equipment is packaged in clean boxes or crates.

Hand Auger and Backhoe Pit Sampling

Hand augers are used for sampling surface and near surface soils, generally to depths of five feet or less. Backhoe pits are excavated in conjunction with underground tank or pipeline excavations.

Sample Collection

Samples are typically collected from UST excavations using a backhoe. The backhoe bucket is brought to the surface and a soil sample is collected using a clean stainless steel trowel. THe sample is collected from the middle of the bucket away from the bucket sides. The samples are contained in the labeled glass containers with Teflon lined lids. The sample jar is filled with soil as completely as possible to minimize volatilization.

Soil from hand auger borings are collected using a hand operated drive sampler equipped at the end with a brass sample tube. Both ends of the brass tube are trimmed of soil, covered with Teflon or aluminum foil, covered with a plastic cap, taped and labeled.

All samples are stored in coolers containing ice in appropriate containers. Following sample collection, all sampling equipment is brushed clean in a solution of trisodium phosphate or Liqui-Nox and rinsed with tap water. The equipment is then rinsed with deionized water, and excess moisture shaken off.

Sample Description

All sample locations are accurately located with reference to a permanent feature and are plotted on a map. Descriptions of the soil sampled and sample depths are recorded in field notes.

Hollow-Stem Auger Sampling

Equipment Preparation

The auger flights and split-spoon sampler are steam cleaned prior to the start of the sampling program. Samplers are steam cleaned between each sample and auger flights are steam cleaned after each hole is completed.

Sample Collection

The split-spoon sampler is lined with three 6-inch brass or stainless steel cylinders with a diameter of 2 or 2.5 inches. The sampler is lowered into the hole either on a wire line, or at the end of the drill pipe. The split-spoon sampler is then driven to a depth of 18 inches using a 140-pound drop hammer with a 30-inch fall. The number of blows required to drive the sampler over 6-inch increments are recorded. The sampler is then removed.

If the sampler is refused and cannot be driven at least nine inches (refusal occurs when the sample cannot be driven six inches by 50 blows with the drop hammer), the sampler is removed from the borehole, and drilling continues to the next interval.

Upon removal from the borehole, the sampler is split longitudinally. The first six-inch cylinder is packaged for analysis and is separated by the insertion of a stainless steel spatula between the cylinders. The cylinder, with soil intact, is immediately lifted and the ends are sealed with aluminum foil or Teflon and plastic end caps. The end caps are sealed to the brass tube with plastic tape. A sample label is then attached to the brass tube, with the date collected, sample and boring number, and depth recorded on the label. The samples are then placed in sealed plastic bags and placed inside a cooler containing ice.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

The objective of groundwater sampling is to obtain a volume of water that is as representative (i.e., as chemically close) to water in the aquifer as possible. To meet this objective, the following minimum criteria are observed:

- All stagnant water from the casing is purged to allow fresh water from the aquifer to enter the well at the time of sample collection;
- The sample is extracted from the well with minimal disturbance and exposure to the atmosphere as possible in order to minimize volatilization of organic compounds;
- Physical parameters which would change with exposure to the air during containerization, transport, storage or laboratory analysis and cannot be preserved, are measured at the time of sample collection; and
- Portions of the sample are treated to preserve those parameters which may otherwise be altered in transport to the laboratory.

Groundwater samples will be collected following a three-step process:

- The static water level will be measured using a clean electric sounder, and the static well volume will be calculated;
- A minimum of three static volumes will be purged into a 55-gallon steel drum using one of the three methods described below; and
- After the purging is complete, groundwater samples will be collected using a decontaminated stainless steel or Teflon bailer.

For low producing wells, the well will be purged until water cannot be efficiently removed (i.e., the well becomes dewatered). The well will then be sampled as soon as sufficient amounts of groundwater has reentered.

Several different technologies are available to purge and sample wells. The appropriate equipment varies upon the well construction and hydrogeologic conditions at each monitoring well site. The following purging technologies may be used depending on field conditions:

- Centrifugal Pumps,
- Submersible Pumps,
- Piston Pumps, and
- Bailing.

Sample Collection

Following purging of the wells, samples will be collected using a decontaminated stainless steel or Teflon bailer. The bailer will be lowered into the monitoring well by a heavy grade nylon fishing line or rope. The bailer will be slowly lowered into the monitoring well casing minimizing the contact of the bailer and supporting line with the well casing. After the bailer has been lowered below the water surface, it will be retrieved by reeling the line back up the surface. As the sample is drained from the bailer into labeled sample containers, via the toggle on the bottom of the bailer, care will be taken to not handle the seal on the sample container, or touch the lip or interior of the apparatus will be completed with gloved hands. The nylon line is used to support the bailer and protective gloves will be replaced between each sampling location. In order to preserve the laboratory decontamination, the sample containers will be opened only at the moment the sample is to be dispensed from the bailer. Samples will be stored at the site in iced coolers pending transport to the project laboratory.

Equipment Decontamination

Prior to the sampling, all equipment will be contaminated. After each well, equipment will be allowed to soak in a solution of trisodium phosphate detergent, Liqui-Nox or equivalent and water, scrubbed on the interior and exterior, rinsed with tap water, and followed by distilled water.

SEACOR

TANK SITE SAFETY PLAN FOR FIELD INVESTIGATION(S)

CLIENT: Feder feed hourance

JOB NO: 00004- -01

SITE MANAGER:

SITE SAFETY COORDINATOR:

SITE NAME: Federated Insurance - Whitley Fucks \$\$

SITE LOCATION: MONITON, WA

ACTIVITIES PLANNED: OVERSIGHT ON THE REMOVAL OF _____ USTS AT _____ AND SOIL SAMPLING.

DATES: John 25, 19 91

BACKGROUND INFORMATION AVAILABLE FROM:

1. SITE CHARACTERISTICS

FACILITY DESCRIPTION: Highway 2 evert of Wengthere STATUS: Emission regionse to exercise gasoline contonworked suit WASTE TYPES: SOIL \times LIQUID $\times (porsol C)$

WASTE DISPOSAL OR TREATMENT METHOD (IF REQUIRED): Chelan County In I fill (East Wenstcher land X. M) and to be detaining of FEATURES OF THE SITE:

HISTORY:

Tanker rollove & the with 10,000 sollow loaded and Un loaded gas CHARACTERISTICS: Pear orchaid and sounted woth near by

2. HAZARD EVALUATION

Overall Hazard Level: Overall hazard level for the planned site activities is low. Actual hazard will depend on weather conditions, i.e., still conditions and high temperatures will increase the potential hazards at the site.

Chemical Hazards: Gasoline is a familiar fuel. It is a variable mixture of paraffins, aromatics and olefins. Diesel is also a familiar fuel. It is a variable mixture of complex liquid hydrocarbons. Used motor oil is a common lubricant. It is a variable mixture of complex liquid hydrocarbons of low volatility and may contain heavy metals. Symptoms of acute toxicity includes anesthetic effects and mucous membrane irritation. Symptoms of acute exposure include headache, blurred vision, dizziness, and nausea. Chronic exposure has been associated with skin cancer. The major toxicity concern is due to benzene. Benzene is a known human carcinogen through inhalation. Gasoline-typically contains 0.7 to 1.0 percent benzene. The OSHA TWA for benzene is currently 10 ppm, however, it has been proposed at 1 ppm, primarily due to the association between benzene and leukemia. The NIOSH recommended 8-hr level is 1 ppm. NIOSH recommended lowering exposure limits to the lowest level which could be reliably measured because it is not possible to establish a safe level for a carcinogen.

Gasoline sometimes contains lead, which had adverse health effects if inhaled. The OSHA TWA for lead is 50 μ g/m3, however, lead is not readily volatized. The overall TLV for gasoline is 300 ppm, based largely upon assumptions about the hydrocarbon content of gasoline. This TLV could result in benzene exposures of 3 to 7.5 ppm depending on the benzene content. If the gasoline TLV were lowered to 25 ppm, it would result in benzene exposures of 0.25 ppm and 0.6 ppm. Lowering the TLV is also supported in the documentation for the TLV if operations involve a gasoline spill rather than the normal bulk handling operations. This is because vaporization will change the relative composition of the constituents of gasoline.

Move victim to fresh air if contact occurs. Skin contact with gasoline can produce immediate or delayed symptoms of dryness or irritation. If skin comes in contact with gasoline, diesel or waste oil, remove clothing from affected area and wash promptly with soap and water. Dry carefully with a clean towel. If skin is inflamed, painful, or blistered, seek medical attention. If ingestion occurs, DO NOT INDUCE VOMITING. Get medical help. Be prepared to administer artificial respiration.

Physical Hazards: The major potential physical hazards possible at the site are; flammability of gas (a flashpoint of 50 *F); explosive conditions (LEL for gasoline is 1.3 percent or 13,000 ppm) due to buildup of concentrations at ground level; and/or traffic, onlookers. Gasoline vapors are heavier than air.

3. TRAINING

Training must comply with the latest State and Federal Laws. SEACOR staff have successfully completed OSHA forty hour training, and required eight hour updates. If Level A or Level B protection is needed, 80 hours of total training is required.

General site workers should engage in actual field activities under direct supervision of a trained, experienced supervisor. Health and Safety staff with specific responsibilities for health and safety guidance, should be familiar with the training provided to general site workers and their supervisors, and should receive advanced training in health and safety issues, policies, and techniques. Visitors to the site must also receive a briefing on safety.

4. PERSONNEL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

4.1 Levels of Protection:

A___ B___ C___ D_

4.1.1 Level A Protection

Personnel protective equipment

- Supplied-air respirator approved by the Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA) and National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH). Respirators may be:
 - Pressure-demand, self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA)

or

- Pressure-demand, airline respirator (with escape bottle for Immediately Dangerous to Life and Health IDLH) or potential for IDLH atmosphere)
- Fully encapsulating chemical-resistant suit

4.1.2 Level B Protection

Personnel protective equipment

- Supplied-air respirator (MSHA/NIOSH approved). Respirators may be:
 - Pressure-demand, self-contained breathing apparatus

or

- -- Pressure-demand, airline respirator (with escape bottle for IDLH or potential for IDLH atmosphere)
- Chemical-resistant clothing (overalls and ling-sleeved jacket; hooded, one or twopiece chemical-splash suit; disposable chemical-resistant, one-piece suits)

Gloves (outer), chemical-resistant

- Gloves (inner), chemical-resistant
- Boots (outer), chemical-resistant, steel toe and shank

4.1.3 Level C Protection

Personnel protective equipment

- Air-purifying respirator (APR), full-face, canister-equipped (MSHA/NIOSH approved)
 - Chemical-resistant clothing (coveralls; hooded, one-piece or two-piece chemical splash suit; chemical-resistant hood and apron; disposable chemical-resistant coveralls)
- Gloves (outer), chemical-resistant
- Boots (outer), chemical-resistant, steel toe and shank

4.1.4 Level D Protection

Personnel protective equipment

- Coveralls
 - Boots/shoes, leather or chemical-resistant, steel toe and shank

Mark one: ____A ___B $\chi_c a^{Jd}$

4.2 Modifications: For all contact work – Tyvek or cotton – if cotton is worn, coveralls must be washed prior to rewearing, separate from household laundry to avoid cross-contamination. Tyveks may be disposed of in sealed plastic bags with the facility's trash. Neoprene steel toe/shank boots, surgeons gloves under nitrile or polyvinyl alcohol gloves (neoprene gloves are acceptable, but nitrile or polyvinyl alcohol are much better), safety glasses, and hard hat.

Have NIOSH/MSHA approved APR with organic vapor cartridges (GMC-H) on hand for potential upgrade to Level C. If Level C upgrade is required, but APR's are not available, leave the site.

For Drilling -- drill rig must have spark arrestor on exhaust pipe.

For Survey Work – field clothes. Areas of known or suspected contamination require the use of disposable booties over your work boots or steel shank neoprene boots and a boot wash prior to leaving contaminated area.

Safety Equipment and Materials: (Must be immediately available to team members)

- First Aid Kit
- Eye Wash Kit
- · Fire Extinguisher
- Blanket or Stretcher

4.3 Monitoring Equipment and Procedures: <u>Using an HNu with 10.2 eV Probe or TIP Meter</u> take background readings from an upwind position. Background IS NOT taken in the area you suspect to be contaminated. Do not let instrument run continuously. Take readings in the breathing zone upon initiating work. Record readings at least every 1/2 hour in the breathing zone. The HNu or TIP should be used to monitor ambient air more frequently than every 1/2 hour to determine if action levels are met. For an upgrade to be warranted, readings in the breathing zone must persist above action levels for 5 minutes.

4.3.1 ACTION LEVELS:

If readings are 0 to 25 ppm above background in the breathing zone, continue in Level D. Readings from 25 to 100 ppm above background, in the breathing zone require Level C (or leaving the site). Readings over 100 ppm in the breathing zone require upgrade to Level B.

[PLEASE NOTE, THIS PLAN IS NOT APPROVED FOR LEVEL B WORK.]

4.3.2 Explosimeter/ 0_2 meter:

Explosimeter monitoring is typically performed by the contractor removing the UST. Lead in gasoline will poison the O_2 sensor, rendering the instrument useless. If a filter is available, continuous monitoring should be performed. If a filter is not available, take readings at least every 15 minutes at the excavation or hole opening, then purge the instrument in clean air.

4.3.2.1 ACTION LEVELS FOR EXPLOSIVE VAPORS:

- * <20 percent LEL continue
- * >20 percent LEL but <50 percent LEL, proceed with caution
- * >50 percent LEL shut down operations and evacuate immediately notify the owner and call the fire department.

4.4 Work Limitations

- * No eating, drinking, or SMOKING on-site.
- * No contact lenses to be worn on-site.

- * No facial hair that would interfere with respirator fit.
- * Level C is not to be used without two fully trained SEACOR employees on-site. If monitoring results indicate an upgrade is required, you must leave the site until conditions change or request an additional person, and not initiate work until that person arrives.
- * Heat stress breaks to be taken at regular intervals of 2 hours, or more frequently, if symptoms occur.
- * No spark sources within 50 feet of the site.

4.5 Site Entry

Locate emergency telephone numbers and route to hospital prior to starting any work. Notify any staff on-site of your presence at the site and your field plans. If there is only one SEACOR employee on-site, another on-site worker must receive a copy of the emergency numbers in case of an accident (i.e., police, fire, etc.). Prior to work on-site, you must conduct a safety briefing with your subcontractors. This shall include informing them of the hazards associated with site work, and the chemicals anticipated.

Position equipment and contractor upwind of the area to be excavated, and upgradient of the tank. Set up decontamination area upwind of the tank at a sufficient distance from the excavation to be reasonably sure you are not in an area that can become contaminated as a results of excavation activities. It is anticipated work will start in Level D, but be prepared to upgrade or leave the site.

Inspect exclusion zone (the area where you are going to excavate, where you suspect contamination, either "on-site" or off) for spark sources, paying careful attention to electrical equipment. PLEASE NOTE: Fires have been started at another site by an electrical spark from faulty wiring. It spreads VERY quickly and is not easily controlled. Do not start excavation or boring work until all possible sources of ignition have been removed. Secure the area to prevent the public from approaching within 25 feet of any sampling, digging, or drilling.

5. MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE (MONITORING)

Regular physical examination requirements for SEACOR personnel are done by Virginia Mason Occupational Medicine and are kept on record at Virginia Mason and at the appropriate SEACOR Regional office.

6. DECONTAMINATION

For Sampling or subsurface disturbance activities by personnel: Wash boots and outer gloves in TSP or Liqui-Nox and water, rinse, remove outer gloves. Remove and bag overalls. If cotton overalls are used, bag in garbage bags and wash prior to rewearing. Remove respirator, if worn. Remove surgical gloves and dispose of in a plastic trash bag. Wash hands and face. Sanitize respirator nightly, if used. Take a shower and wash hair as soon as possible after leaving the site.

Equipment needed: Buckets, tub, TSP, brushes, garbage bags, hand soap and paper towels.

For Sampling Equipment: Wash in TSP and water, rinse in water several times, final rinse in distilled/deionized water.

For Heavy Equipment: Wash off the bucket of the backhoe or the drilling equipment with TSP and water, rinse in water. Use the HNu to monitor the backhoe or drilling equipment. If you get readings from the equipment, steam clean it prior to removing it from the site.

For Sampling: Wash hands after removing booties, if worn.

PLEASE NOTE: It is the responsibility of the Site Safety Coordinator to make sure all pieces of equipment coming off site are properly decontaminated according to the procedures outlines above. Documentation of decontamination must be made in the field log notebook that will then become part of the permanent project file.

7. DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS GENERATED ON SITE

Contaminated Materials: Contain in a secure area. Follow customer's instructions. Bag all health and safety related disposable items, and dispose of in dumpster on site.

8. EMERGENCY INFORMATION

Form 511, Emergency Information, will be posted on site. If an injury occurs on site, take the following action:

- * Get medical attention for the injured person immediately.
- * Depending on the type and severity of the injury, notify the occupational physician for the injured person.
- * Notify regional health and safety coordinator (Del Christenson or Jim Flynn) at 206/646-0280.
- Fill out Form 508, SEACOR Accident Report (Attached).

Write down all circumstances surrounding the incident which caused the injury, including, but not limited to, time of day, working conditions (weather, etc.), how long it had been since the last rest period when the injury occurred, what the person was doing when injured, what all other personnel on site were doing, what level of protection was being used, if all safety procedures were being followed, etc. All team members that witnessed the incident should write down their recollection of the incident, give it to the site safety coordinator who shall then write up an exposure report. This exposure report needs to be sent to Jim Young.

EMERGENCY ROUTES (Map to be posted)

Police Fire Ambulance Water GAS Electronic Telephone Sanitarian Hospital Owner



EMERGENCY CONTACTS

Del Christenson Phone: 206/646-0280

Jim Flynn Phone: 206/646/0280

Occupational Medical Consultant: Virginia Mason Occupational Medicine 2323 - 120th NE, Bellevue, WA 98005 Phone: 206/455/1105

Team members under above physicians' care: Employees

SEACOR

Project Manager Name: Corros She //e Phone: 286 - 646 - 0180

Site Manager Name: Chris JonLs Phone: (205 646-0290

Workmen's Compensation Name: $S \in 200$ Phone: $\beta \neq 0 \int -646 - 0.50$

If an injury occurs on site, please notify the nearest Workmen's Compensation office as soon as possible, after obtaining medical attention for the injured. Notification must be made within 24 hours of the injury.

PLAN APPROVAL

Plan Prepared By: Cornes Shafe

Date: 7 /2 4/9/

Approved By:

Date:

FORM 508

•...

• • • •

ACCIDENT REPORT

Note: To be completed only for representative of SEAC	OR	
Date		
Project:	Project No	
Injured Employee:	Employee No	
Date Injured	Time	a.m./p.m.
Date Reported	Last Day Worked	
Did Employee Return to Work?	Date Returned	<u> </u>
Where Accident Occurred		
Witnesses		
Work Performing When Injured		
Kind and Extent of Injury		
Name & Address of Doctor/Hospital		
Description of Accident		
Was There Equipment Malfunction?Yes	·	
Describe Damage to Equipment or Property		
		<u> </u>
Unsafe Conditions or Act Causing Accident		

Form 508 (Continued)

•••

Action Taken to Prevent Similar Accident

Additional Recommendations or Action_____

Photo(s) Taken_____

Field Supervisor___

Form 511 SEACOR

	EMER	GENCY PHONE	NUMBERS	
	Phone	Address	Contact	
POLICE	911			
FIRE	911	662-	6125 (cit) .	c vene the .
PARAMEDIC	911			
AMBULANCE	911			
WATER				
GAS UTILITY			بر بالا بالا بالا بالا بالا بالا بالا با	
ELECTRIC				
TELEPHONE	(509) 662-0	6101	Sob Burke	
SANITARIAN				
HOSPITAL (ertral Washie	ston 1:	300 Folle- St.	662.1511
OWNER 414.	they Fucks	(589) 4	122-3/20	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
This Notice is Loca	ated At:			

· · · · · ·

FORM 833 SEACOR

RECORD OF HAZARDOUS WASTE FIELD ACTIVITY

•••

•••

EES Perform While On-site Activities Number Days as SSC Level B Level C Level D Level B Level C Level D Days at the Site in Total Days <u>On-site</u> Project Name: Record of Activities for (Dates): Site Name: Site Safety Coordinator: **Employee Name** 10. ÷ d r, 4 Ś <u>ю</u> 1. ø 9

Signature of SSC:



18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 • Bothell, WA 98011-2569 Phone (206) 481-9200 • FAX (206) 485-2992

SEACORClient Project ID:Fed. Ins., Wenatchee TruckSampled:Jul 25, 199111040 Main Street, #240Matrix Descript:SoilReceived:Jul 26, 1991Bellevue, WA 98004Analysis Method:EPA 5030/8015/8020Analyzed:Jul 26, 1991Attention: Gordon ShafferFirst Sample #:107-1026Reported:Jul 26, 1991
--

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (WTPH-G/BTEX)

Sampie Number	Sample Description	Purgeable Hydrocarbons mg/kg (ppm)	Benzene mg/kg (ppm)	Toluene mg/kg (ppm)	Ethyl Benzene mg/kg (ppm)	Xylenes mg/kg (ppm)	Surrogate Recovery %	- . `
107-1026	HB4-1	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	97	
107-1027	HB1-1	1.7	0.12	0.28	N.D.	0.012	98	
107-1028	HB2-2	58	0.73	2.9	1.1	6.1	106	
107-1029	HB8-1	3,300	95	370	93	480	93	
BLK072691	Method Blank	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	105	

Data di si						
Detection Limits:	1.0	0.050	0.10	0.10	0.10	

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated as Gasoline Range Organics (nC5 - nC14). Surrogate recovery reported is for Bromofluorobenzene. Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

RTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Inc L0 Scol Cocanour Laboratory Director
٩,

TEL No. 1 206 623 6833 Aug 02,91 10:52 P.01



RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, Inc. Seattle District Office, 910 SW Spokane St., Seattle, WA, 98134 (206) 382-1655 FAX (206) 623-6833



FAX NO .: 646 - 0283 DATE: 8.2.91

TO: <u>CHRIS JONES</u> <u>SEACOR</u> <u>Bellivue office</u>



NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET

Chris-MESSAGE: resul Analy He 0 PRC cannot process Contamina so it will go to at this concentration Chem additional cost (PRC upper limit for Benzene is 0.5 pm) Pro at no

KICUCL	SEHIILE	
1.	ì	

ICL NU.

SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

SPECIALIZING IN INDUSTRIAL & TOXIC WASTE ANALYSIS 413 PACIFIC HIGHWAY SAST, TACOMA, WASHINGTON 98424 . TELEPHONE (206)922-2310 . FAX (206)922-5047

Report To: Petroleum Reclaiming

Date: August 1, 1991

Report On: Analysis of Water Lab No.: 18971

IDENTIFICATION: Samples Received on 07-31-91 Client ID: RUSH CTC/Riedel/TK #7A-2

ANALYSIS:

Benzene, mg/l

7.8

by EPA SW-846 Method 8020

SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES MARTY FRENCH

SEA	COR		·Be	BORING: //W - / PAGEof										
SA	PROJECT <u>Federated/Jhitley Fuels</u> LOCATION <u>SE and of trench</u> SURFACE ELEVATION <u>CASING TOP ELEVATION</u> START <u>FINISH</u> <u>P/9/9/</u> SAMPLER <u>MONITORING DEVICE</u> SUBCONTRTACTOR AND EQUIPMENT <u>Sortholomen Bross</u>													
Penetration Results Blows 6"-6"-6"	Sample Depth Interval,feet	PID Reading (ppm)	Depth Below Surface, feet	Lithologic Description	Unified Soil Classification	Boring Abandonment/ Well Construction Details								
				Backfill Crusher chips w fines moist - mod odor same materials 28" saturated - mod odor EOB 60" refusal on boulders		-6° pollets benborite 5' sand pock -4' Servan .02 silet +12 sand stip cap u stainless screws standpipe 18" below surface grade								

SEACOR

í

BORING	LOG
--------	-----

BORING: <u>MW-Z</u> PAGE____of____

ST SA SU	ART	TACTO		<u>Kitley Fuels</u> <u>CASING TOP</u> <u>FINISH</u> <u>MONITORING DEVICE</u> <u>EQUIPMENT</u> <u>Sortholome</u>		191
Penetration Results Blows 6"-6"-6"	Sample Depth Interval,feet	PID Reading (ppm)	Depth Below Surface, feet	Lithologic Description	Unified Soil Classification	Boring Abandonment/ Well Construction Details
			0 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - -	Organic sindy CLNY, Back, mert SP, Medto coarse sand, WU fou fines, Moist, brown, no odor some, saturated EOB 8'4" Refusal on Boulders		r reconcrete 8" plug bentonite torg - blank up sand 5' screen 8'1 - 4" cop 3" # 12 sand

BORING: <u>MW-3</u> PAGE____of___ **BORING LOG** LOCATION _____ CASING TOP ELEVATION _____ CASING TOP ELEVATION ______ Fed/Whitley Fuels PROJECT SURFACE ELEVATION START ______ FINISH ______ SAMPLER ______ MONITORING DEVICE _____ SUBCONTRTACTOR AND EQUIPMENT _______ Bar Holomew START Brus COMMENTS PID Reading (ppm) Penetration Sample Depth Interval,feet Depth Below Surface, feet Unified Soil Classification Results Boring Abandonment/ Lithologic Description Well Construction Details Blows 2'6" black above . grade 6"-6"-6" 0 organia 6" concret plug 2" silt, SAND 6' screep 5 EOB J.B3 Refusal TD 10 15 20 25

SEACOR

	FI	ELD WATE	R-LEVEL ME	EASUREME	NTS	
PROJECT NO	ecated/WI 00004-0-			Сне	ECKED BY	
WELL I.D.	DATE	TIME	REFERENCE ELEVATION (feet)	DEPTH TO WATER (feet)	WATER ELEVATION (feet)	Total Depth INSTRUMENT -145:
MW-1	8-12-91	11:00	91,77	6.63	85,14	8.86
MW-2		<u> </u>	90.67.	5,41	85.26	10.06
MW-3		V	91.56	6.07	85.49	10.38
		ļ				
·		<u> </u>				
	. * 	<u> </u>				
	•		· ·			
	·			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· .	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
					·	
			·			

PLATE

DATE

ORAWN

1 14

5.

JOB NUMBER

APPROVED

.

DATE

•

- (

REVISED

SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET

•

(fill out completely)

te ta

				WELL OR I		1W-1							
PROJECT Fed/L	Initley EVE	ENT	SAMF		ביבר ביבר ביבר ביבר ביבר ביבר ביבר ביבר	8-12-91							
<u>Action</u> Start pump / Begin	<u>Time Pump</u>	rate <u>IWL</u> (low yie)		Well / Hydrologic statistics Location or well type									
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	30 Purge calculation		packer intake bailer depth (circle one ar	SWL equals17 gal/ft									
.17 gal/ft. · _2,23 ft. SWL to BOP of packer to BOP	and a set of the set o	purge volume- 3 casings	i. SWL – (if in sc	<u>6,63</u> reen)	[
	rge calculation (A = gals. VL		measu T.D.	measured T.D. <u>X.86</u> T.D. (as built									
Method and Equipment	Used: 2" 57	Lainless Bail	و(:	Actual gallons p	ourged 2	5							
Event Description:	trong odor oderate fur	bidity		Actual volumes Well yield @ COC # Sample 1.D.		<u>.5</u> <u>Y'</u> Lab							
Additional comments:	Frong odor	· · · · ·		<u>Mw-1</u>		North Creek							
. /·	Trong odor tigh turbic	líty .											
Gallons purged *	TEMP °C /°F (circle one)	ЕС (µs/стт)	РН			,							
1.						•							
2.													
3.													
4.													
5.													
* Take measurement at approximately each casing volume purged.	⊕ <u>HY-</u> Minimal W.L. drop		uring one sitting g pump rate or	LY - Able to purg volumes by later or next	returning <u>u</u>	inimal recharge - nable to purge volumes.							

SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET

·

(fill out completely)

				WELL OR LOCATION $MW - 2$						
PROJECT_Whit	-y Fuelt EVI	ENT	SAMP	PLER K. Van Quik DATE 8-12-91						
<u>Action</u> Start pump / Begin	Time Pump	rate <u>IWL</u> (low yield	ā)	Well / Hydrologic statistics Location or well type						
	: 45 Purge calculation		SWL	nd mow) TOP						
•17 gal/ft. • <u>4,65</u> ft. SWL to BOP o packer to BOP	= <u>.79</u> gals x 3 = <u>r</u> one volume trge calculation (A	purge volume- 3 casings	(if in sc							
Method and Equipment Used: Z" Stainless Bailer Actual gallons purged 10 Event Description: Moderate odor, Moderate furbidity Moderate odor, Moderate furbidity Well yield ()										
Additional comments: 5/19/ Mod.	COC #									
Gallons purged *	TEMP °C /°F (circle one)	EC (µs/cm)	PH							
1.										
2.			, _ , _ ,							
4.		· · · ·								
5.										
* Take measurement at approximately each casing volume purged.	⊕ <u>HY-</u> Minimal W.L. drop		iring one sitting pump rate or	LY - Able to purge 3 volumes by returning later or next day. VLY - Minimal recharg unable to purge 3 volumes.						

	S	AMPLING EVENT		
		(fill out comp	oletely)	WELL OR LOCATION $_MW-3$
///	141			
PROJECT Fed/W	EVI	ENT	SAMP	LER _ < Jones DATE _ 8-12-91
Action	Time Pump	rate IWL (low yield)		Well / Hydrologic statistics
Start pump / Begin /	母:30 - 14:5			Location or well type
				$d - d$ diameter $2^{\prime\prime}$
			SWL -	
Sampled				equalsgavn. casing
			packer intake	<u>, n</u> t
			bailer depth (circle one an indicate w/an	
$\frac{4.3!}{17} \text{ gal/ft.} \cdot \frac{2-33}{2-3} \text{ ft.}$	Purge calculation	2.20 0010	·	
SWL to BOP of		purge volume-	SWL (if in sc	reen) 6.07
packer to BOP	volume	3 casings		
	rge calculation (A	irlift)	measu	ired
packer to SV			T.D.	T.D. (as built)
Method and Equipment	t Used: 2/ 3	Hainlest Bai	lor .	Actual gallons purged 12
		50(1)		Actual volumes purged
Event Description:	3 VOA'S			
	_			Well yield $\oplus $ _/7 /
				COC #
				Sample I.D. Analysis Lab
Additional comments:				MW-3 8015,8020 North Creek
slight	odoc			
slight Mod to	irbidity			
	,			
Gallons purged *	TEMP °C /°F (circle one)	ЕС (µs/cm)	РН	TURBIDITY
`1.				
2.	·····		- · - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
3.				
4.				
5.				
* Take measurement at approximately each casing volume purged.	⊕ <u>HY-</u> Minimal W.L. drop	MY - WL drop - able volumes durin by reducing p cycling pump.	g one sitting ump rate or	LY - Able to purge 3 volumes by returning later or next day. VLY - Minimal recharge unable to purge 3 volumes.

•

•••

.' .

2064852992→



18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 • Bothell, WA 98011 Phone (206) 481-9200 • FAX (206) 485-2992

SEACOR	Client Project ID:	Federated Whitley Fuels		Aug 12, 1991
330 112th Avenue N.E., #104	Matrix Descript:	Water	Received:	Aug 13, 1991
Bollevus, WA 98004	Analysis Method:	EPA 5030/8015/8020	Analyzed:	Aug 15, 1991
Attention: Gordon Shaffer	First Semple #:	108-0665	Reported:	Aug 20, 1991

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Number	Sample Description	Purgeable Hydrocarbons µg/L (ppb)	Benzana µg/L (ppb)	Toluene μg/L (ppb)	Ethyi Benzene µg/L (ppb)	Xylenes μg/L (ppb)	Surrogate Recovery %
108-0665	MW- 1	110,000	13,000	20,000	2,000	11,000	105
108-0666	MW-2	2,200	290	260	13	60	67
108-0867	MŴ-S	16,000	3,500	2,700	140	1,000	96
108-0668	Trip Blank	28	4.5	4.9	0.50	2.8	101
BLK081591	Method Blank	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	92 (P

Detection Limits:	50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	
				······		

Purgeable Hydrocarbone are quantitated egainst a gasoline standard (nC5 - nC14). Surrogate recovery reported is for Bromofluorobenzene. Analytee reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL

Scot Cocanour Laboratory Director

1080665.8EA <1>



506 Juli 00004-020

SEACOR

August 12, 1991

Mr. Greg Pfeifer Washington State Department of Ecology N4601 Monroe, Suite 100 Spokane, WA 99205-1295

GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION AT GASOLINE TANK TRUCK ACCIDENT SITE, MILE MARKER 116, HIGHWAY 2 WEST OF WENATCHEE.

Dear Mr. Pfeifer:

Pursuant to your request, this letter transmits SEACOR's conceptual remedial design and estimated not-to-exceed volatile air emissions from the preliminary design air stripping tower. We now believe that discharging treated water to the Wenatchee River is not feasible due to prolonged NPDES permitting procedures. The remediation system will include the following proven remediation techniques:

- Groundwater depression and extraction;
- Free product separation with an oil/water separator;
- Air stripping; and
- Carbon treatment (optional).

The conceptual design of the treatment system is shown on the attached Figure 1 and the layout of the accident site is shown on Figure 2.

We are currently discussing the option of discharging treated groundwater at the Cashmere POTW. The petroleum hydrocarbon concentration limits imposed by Cashmere may not be as strict as the assumed discharge from the preliminary system design. The preliminary air stripper design is expected to produce treated water that contains no more than 98.31 μ g/L (parts per billion or ppb) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and no more than 2.93 ppb benzene. Emission calculations are attached.

330 - 112th Avenue N.E., Suite 104 Bellevue, WA 98004 (206) 646-0280

F14014.LTR/1 08/09/91 Mr. Greg Pfeifer August 12, 1991 Page 2

Estimated not-to-exceed airborne emissions are 16.8 pounds per day of TPH (gasoline) and 0.96 pounds per day of benzene. These air emission rates and treated water quality data are based on a maximum TPH (gasoline) concentration of 140 mg/L (parts per million or ppm) and a maximum benzene concentration of 8 ppm in the discharge water from the oil/water separator and on the final treated water quality criteria as stated above. If the Cashmere POTW can accept treated water with a benzene concentration of 5 μ g/L (ppb) then the expected emissions of TPH (gasoline) and benzene should be no more than 9.8 pounds per day and 0.56 pounds per day respectively. Of course, as groundwater concentrations of TPH and benzene decrease over time then resultant air emissions will also decrease.

We appreciate your prompt review and response to our proposal.

Sincerely

Gordon W. Shaffer Associate Scientist

GWS:hp:mkl

Attachments

cc: Ben Whitley, Whitley Fuels

FI4014.LTR/2 08/09/91

0'a. (08	3.	9	1	C	D 1	:	2	5	ΡM	1	* 1	H 2	2	0	i	1	I	રવ	C	0	V e	: r	У	E	۹.			F	°02
	٠																													
*****	A	N	א	Т.	v	S	т	ç	;		OF		ł	S	T	R	I	P	P	I	N	G		Т	0	W	e	R	***	****
****	л	11	A	Ľ	*	5	-	-	•		•																			
PROJECT	:	W1	na	ato	ch	ee																		DA	TE	:		8/6	/1991	
engineer	ĩ	Go	r	do	n	Sh	af	f	er															PA	GE	1		1/2		

PHYSICAL CONSTANTS

Design temperature	: 50.0 degrees F.
Density of water	: 62.4 lb/ft^3
Density of air	: 0.0724 lb/ft^3
Viscosity of water	: 8.80E-04 lb/ft.s
Viscosity of air	: 1.16E-05 lb/ft.s
Surface tension of water	: 74 dyne/cm
Atmospheric pressure	: 0.93 atm

CONTAMINANT PROPERTIES

Name	: p-Xylene
	: 106.2 g/mol
Molecular weight Boiling point	: 280 degrees F.
Molal volume at boiling point	: 0.1404 L/mol
Henry's Constant	1 0.29000
Temperature Constant	: 1904 deg K
Molecular diffusivity in air	: 8.14E-05 ft ² /s
Molecular diffusivity in water	: 5.65E-09 ft ² /s
WOIGCAISE ATLEASTATCA TH MERCE	

PACKING PROPERTIES

Name Packing Material Nominal Size Specific Area Critical surface tension Packing depth	: : : : : :	Plasti 2.00 47.9	inch ft^2/ft^3 dyne/cm
Air friction factor	:	15	

AIRSTRIP Ver. 1.2 (C) 1988 3209 Garner Ames, Iowa 50010

06.08.91 01:25P	'M *H2 Oil Recove	ry Eq. PO3
,		
****** ANALYSIS	OF STRIPPING	TOWER ******
PROJECT : Winatchee	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	DATE : 8/6/1991
ENGINEER : Gordon Shaffer		PAGE : 2/2
	`	•

LOADING RATES

Water mass loading rate	: 0.44 lb/ft^2.s
Air mass loading rate	: 0.206 lb/ft^2.s
Water volumetric loading rate	: 3.18 gpm/ft^2
Air volumetric loading rate	: 1274 gpm/ft^2
Air pressure gradient	: <.05 " H2O/ft
Volumetric air/water ratio	: 400.0
Stripping factor	: 70.8

MASS TRANSFER PARAMETERS

Percentage of packing area wetted Wetted packing area Transfer rate constant in water Transfer rate constant in air Overall transfer rate constant Overall mass transfer coefficient NTU HTU	: : : :	28.5 13.7 0.000199 0.025237 0.000191 0.0026 7.3509 2.7208	ft ² /ft ³ ft/s ft/s 1/s	
---	------------------	--	---	--

CONTAMINANT REMOVAL

Influent concentration Effluent concentration Fraction removed Mass of contaminant removed	: : : :	140.00 mg/L 98.31 ug/L 99.9 % 5.34713 lb/ft^2.day 0.91985 mg/ft^2.ft^3
Concentration in airstream	:	0.31302 mg/tc 2.1c 3

* Expressed per unit of stripping tower cross-sectional area Expressed per unit of tower length * #

0'8.	0	3.	9 :	1	С	1	:	25	PM	1	* Н	2	0) i	1	R	e	C	0	ve	r	У	E	۹.	1		P04	
	•																											
*****	A	N J	A	L	Y	S	I	S		OF		S	T	R	I	P	P	I	N	G		Т	0	W	E	R	*****	
PROJECT ENGINEER		Wi: Go:					af:	fer														DA: PA				8/6 1/2	/1991	

PHYSICAL CONSTANTS

Design temperature	: 50.0 degrees F.
Density of water	: 62.4 lb/ft^3
Density of air	: 0.0724 lb/ft^3
Viscosity of water	: 8.80E-04 lb/ft.s
Viscosity of air	: 1.16E-05 lb/ft.s
Surface tension of water	: 74 dyne/cm
Atmospheric pressure	: 0.93 atm

CONTAMINANT PROPERTIES

Name	:	Benzene
Molecular weight	:	78.1 g/mol
Boiling point	I	176 degrees F.
Molal volume at boiling point	t	0.0960 L/mol
Molal volume at Dolling point	•	0.23000
Henry's Constant		1849 deg K
Temperature Constant	•	1.02E-04 ft^2/s
Molecular diffusivity in air	¥	7.10E-09 ft^2/s
Molecular diffusivity in water	:	1.105-03 TC 2/8

PACKING PROPERTIES

Name Packing Material Nominal Size Specific Area Critical surface tension Packing depth	1	Jaeger Tripacks Plastic 2.00 inch 47.9 ft ² /ft ³ 33 dyne/cm 20.0 ft
Air friction factor	:	15

AIRSTRIP Ver. 1.2 (C) 1988 3209 Garner Ames, Iowa 50010

H2 Oil Recovery Equipment ***** ****

06.06.91 01:255	M *H2 Oil Rec	overy Eq.	P05
****** ANALYSIS	OF STRIPPI	NG TOWER *	*****
PROJECT : Winatchee		DATE : 8/6/19	91
ENGINEER : Gordon Shaffer		PAGE : 2/2	
ENGINEER . GOLUON DIRELTON			

LOADING RATES

makes made landing rate		0.44 lb/ft^2.s	*
Water mass loading rate		0.154 lb/ft^2.s	*
Air mass loading rate			*
Water volumetric loading rate	:	3.18 gpm/ft ²	*
Air volumetric loading rate	1	955 gpm/ft ²	
Air pressure gradient	:	<.06 "H2O/ft	Ŧ
Volumetric air/water ratio	:	300.0	
	•	42.8	
Stripping factor	•		

MASS TRANSFER PARAMETERS

Percentage of packing area wetted	:	28.5		
Wetted packing area	:	13.7	ft ² /ft ³	
Transfer rate constant in water	t	0.000223	ft/s	
Transfer rate constant in air	:	0.023897	ft/s	
Overall transfer rate constant	:	0.000210	ft/s	
	:	0.0029	1/s	
NTU		8.0766		
HTU .	1	2.4763	ft	
HTU	-			

CONTAMINANT REMOVAL

Influent concentration	:	8.00 mg/L
Effluent concentration	:	2.93 ug/L
Fraction removed	1	100.0 %
Mass of contaminant removed	:	0.30565 1b/ft^2.day
Concentration in airstream	:	0.07011 mg/ft^2.ft^3

Expressed per unit of stripping tower cross-sectional area Expressed per unit of tower length





DESC:0003 DWG-FEDWHIO2 LATER-LINES026

January 16, 1992

Mr. Ben Whitley Whitley Fuels P.O. Box 907 Okanogon, Washington 98840

INTERIM REMEDIATION OF TANKER ACCIDENT SITE NEAR WENATCHEE, WASHINGTON

Dear Mr. Whitley:

This letter describes our proposed scope of work to initiate soil and groundwater remediation at the tanker accident site on Highway 2 west of Wenatchee, Washington.

SCOPE OF WORK

SEACOR proposes to design and install a vacuum extraction system (VES) and air sparging system to volatilize and remove gasoline constituents from the soil and shallow groundwater at the accident site. The system will also help remove any free product residual that may remain on the groundwater surface.

Our proposed scope of work includes the following items:

- Prepare a conceptual design (completed)
- Design the vapor extraction and air sparging system
- Coordinate proper permitting for the system
- Manage the installation of the system
- Provide operation and maintenance
- Feasibility study of further groundwater remediation

Mr. Ben Whitley January 16, 1992 Page 2

PREPARE CONCEPTUAL DESIGN

Our conceptual design for interim source remediation consists of a VES installed in the soil at the accident site. The soil predominantly consists of sand that overlies boulders and large gravel. This soil type is generally well suited to VES technology. Our proposed system will use several horizontal lines (laterals) of perforated pipe that will be buried at approximately two feet and five feet deep. The laterals will be manifolded to a common vacuum header line. System vacuum will be generated by an appropriately sized electric blower that is designed for this purpose. The extracted gasoline vapors will be exhausted directly to the atmosphere through an appropriately sized stack.

During periods of low groundwater levels, gasoline vapors can be extracted from the lower laterals. During periods of high groundwater levels, clean air can be injected through the lower laterals in order to sparge the contaminated groundwater. The ground surface at the site would be covered with an impermeable liner to prevent short circuiting of the vapors.

This system should be able to operate within expected permit requirements without using expensive granulated activated carbon or thermal destruction emission treatments on the VES exhaust. In addition, the flexibility of the bi-level lateral system will allow the system to operate more efficiently, thereby promoting a shorter remediation period and low overall costs.

SYSTEM DESIGN

SEACOR's engineering staff will work with reputable remediation equipment suppliers and builders to design a cost effective remediation system at the site. Formal design specifications will be prepared on which to base estimated construction and installation costs.

COORDINATE PERMITTING

SEACOR will coordinate the permitting process with the appropriate state and county agencies. At this time, we anticipate that a construction and operation permit will be needed from the Washington Department of Transportation. We also anticipate obtaining an air quality permit or waiver from the Washington Department of Ecology. A building permit may be required from Chelan County depending on whether or not the VES is considered to be a "permanent" facility. A Wetlands permits may also be required from the county and/or the Washington Department of Natural Resources.

Mr. Ben Whitley January 16, 1992 Page 3

INSTALL SYSTEM

SEACOR will act as your general contractor to manage the appropriate subcontractors to purchase and install the remediation system. When the installation is completed, appropriate as-built drawings will be prepared.

OPERATION, MAINTENANCE AND MONITORING

SEACOR will provide the labor and management to operate and maintain the system throughout the period of operation. We anticipate that operation and maintenance (O&M) will include weekly sampling and analysis and appropriate equipment adjustments during the first three months of operation. Twice-monthly O&M trips are anticipated thereafter.

SEACOR recommends quarterly sampling of the Wenatchee River downstream from the site. It is unlikely that the river has been affected, however, it is prudent to collect data to support this assumption. Two samples will be collected quarterly with an additional upstream sample collected initially.

GROUNDWATER TREATMENT FEASIBILITY STUDY

This proposal may not be sufficient to completely remediate all affected groundwater. Additional groundwater treatment methods may be necessary. SEACOR will evaluate the feasibility of other available options, including groundwater extraction from wells and/or trenches, treatment of extracted groundwater using carbon and air stripping, and infiltration of treated groundwater.

ESTIMATED COSTS

SEACOR will perform the above described services on a time and materials basis in accordance with the attached rate schedule. Final costs cannot be estimated until the actual VES design is completed; however, we have prepared an estimated cost based on our past experiences and typical industry costs. We believe that our estimate is a reasonable budgetary estimate of expected fees and costs to design, permit, install and operate the proposed system. A breakdown of the estimated costs is attached.

Mr. Ben Whitley January 16, 1992 Page 4

CLOSING

\$

SEACOR appreciates the opportunity to assist you with this project. Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Chris L. Jones Senior Technician

James H. Flynn Principal Hydrogeologist

ESTIMATED COSTS FOR INTERIM SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

1

. . .

	Task	Estimated Costs (\$)
•	Conceptual Design	500
•	Detailed VES Design	3,000
•	Coordinate Permitting (does not include actual permit fees or license costs)	3,500
•	Install System - H & S Plan - Site Preparation and Fencing - Traffic Control - Electric Service (Chelan PUD) - SEACOR Field Manager - As-built Drawings - Electrical Contractor - Installation Contractor Installation Subtotal	300 3,500 1,000 6,500 4,500 1,000 1,200 <u>4,200</u> 22,200
•	Equipment Purchase - 40 mil Lines - Piping and Fittings - Sand and Gravel - Blowers Equipment Purchase Subtotal	3,000 2,200 2,000 <u>8,000</u> 15,200
•	Project Management for Design, Permitting and Construction Phases	2,500
•	Operation and Maintenance (1st Year) 1st Quarter: - SEACOR (travel and technician) - Laboratory (1 sample/week) - River Samples - Electric Service - Reporting to Agencies 1st Quarter Subtotal	7,000 1,600 300 400 <u>-3,000</u> 12,300
	2nd Quarter through 4th Quarter: (\$4,500 each) Reporting to Agencies Subtotal	14,100 <u>4,500</u> 18,600
•	Groundwater Treatment Feasibility Study	2,000
	Estimated Total 1st Year Costs	79,800

4

SPECTRUM CONTRACTING INC WA St. Lic. # PDRPCI*090NK P.O. Box 33962 Secure, WA 98133

W Q. R K O K D E K * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Date: January 6, 1992

Job No. PDRP 92- 6

Contact: Chris Jones

Seacor 11040 Main St , Suite 240 Bellevue, WA 98104

> FAX 646 0283 Phone: 646 5744

PROJECT Roadside gasoline spill SR 2 near Coshmere, WA

WOEK ORDER

Provide materials and equipment and install 60° by 120' VES consisting of three parallel trenches with two tiers of 2-inch pvc piping, covered with 40 mil HDPE geosynthetic and two inch sand cover. Requires cutting and fitting boots around several trees.

QUOTE

Mohilization						\$ 400.00
40 mil HDPE 720	pe O	fu	6	\$.50	3600.00
2-inch PVC elottod pipe	500	£t	e	Ş .	2.80	1400.00
2-inch PVC blank pipe	100	ft	0	\$.53	53.00
Fittings (tees, elbows, a	LC)	estl	in er	۱e		200.00
Ball valvas	6		6	\$	26.00	156,00
Bentonite	12	bgs	6	\$	7,00	84.00
Sand, pit run	50	yðs	6	\$	11.20	560,00
Pea gravel	6.0	yda	6	\$	18.00	1080.00
Labor *	40	ĥra	6	\$	55.00	2200.00
Beckhoe	4	dya	6	\$:	250.00	1000.00
Subsistence		.dув		\$1	100.00	500.00
						·

• • • • • •

۰. .

\$11233.00

* : 10 % surcharge for level C safety conditions

Note: Noes not include highway truffic control, temporary power, water or sanitary facilites.

TOTAL

TAKEN BY: P. Weber

TIME: 12-23-91

PECEIVED

and 0 3 1992

Abs'ú.....



325 VAN DUYN N. P.O. BOX 907 OKANOGAN 422-3120 OKANOGAN, WASHINGTON 98840 689-3224 BREWSTER

January 30, 1992

Chris Jones Seacor 11040 Main Street Suite 240 Bellevue, Washington 98004

Re: Clean up Highway 2 Monitor, Wash.

Dear Chris;

Ň

I recieved a letter dated January 23, 1992, from Federated Insurance. They stated they could see no reason why Secor's plan of remediation could not be inmplemented. Under that basis, I will advise Seacor to proceed with the clean up as described in Seacor's proposed scope of work, dated January 16, 1992, to initiate soil and ground water remediation at the tanker accident site on Highway 2, west of Wenatchee.

> Sincerely Bar Wheller

> > Ben Whitley Whitley Fuel

UTHATA 6/16/92 9:05 A DOM MAN Mr. Nick Prime Aegis Environmental 8196 JW Hall Juite 300 Beauerton, OR 97005 (503) 644 -600 1696 He said John Fox said to spend all Whitley Fuels info to him as he is the new consultant. I said that we would need to be directed by our client Ben Whitley to forward information. He said that he would have them contact us. Chris Jones

l-

• ... •



325 VAN DUYN N. P.O. BOX 907 OKANOGAN 422-3120 OKANOGAN, WASHINGTON 98840 689-3224 BREWSTER

June 14, 1992

Seacor P.O. Box 84365 Seattle, <u>Wash</u> 98124-5665

Re: Fuel spill sight.

Dear Sir,

I am requesting that Seacor release all files and information pertinent to the tanker accident and fuel spill located on Highway 97 and Highway 2, between Wenatchee and Cashmere. I want this information given to Nick Prime, with Aegis Environmental.

For my best interest I have chosen Aegis Enviromental to complete the cleanup at the above-stated sight.

Sincerely,

Isan Wheel

Ben Whitley

00004-020-01 Govden Shaffer PM



SEACOR	Client Project ID:	00004-020-01	Sampled:	Apr 29,	1992
11040 Main Street, #240	Matrix Descript:	Water	Received:	Apr 29,	1992
Bellevue, WA 98004	Analysis Method:	EPA 5030/8015/8020	Analyzed:	May 1,	1992
Attention: Gordon Shaffer	First Sample #:	204-1693	Reported:	May 6	1992

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (WTPH-G/BTEX)

Sample Number	Sample Description	Volatile Hydrocarbons µg/L (ppb)	Benzene μg/L (ppb)	Toluene μg/L (ppb)	Ethyl Benzene µg/L (ppb)	Xylenes μg/L (ppb)	Surrogate Recovery %
204-1693	R-1	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	87
204-1694	R-2	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	85
204-1695	R-3	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	85
BLK050192	Method Blank	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	84

Detection Limits:	50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50

Volatile Hydrocarbons are quantitated as gasoline range organics (nC5 - nC12). Surrogate recovery reported is for Bromofluorobenzene. Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

IORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL inc Please Note: The detection limit for Xylenes in #204-1693 = 0.60 µg/L.

Scot Cocanour Laboratory Director



18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 • Bothell, WA 98011-2569 Phone (206) 481-9200 • FAX (206) 485-2992

SEACOR	Client Project ID: 00004-020-01	Analyst :	M. Essig
11040 Main Street, #240	Method : EPA 5030/8020		M. Essig K. Wilke
Bellevue, WA 98004	Sample Matrix : Water		
Attention: Gordon Shaffer	Units : $\mu g/L$	Analyzed:	May 1, 1992
8	QC Sample #: 204-1654	Reported:	May 6, 1992

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE			Ethyl		······································			7
l	Benzene	Toluene	benzene	Xylenes		··-	•	-
Sample Conc.:	ND		ND					
Sample Conc.:	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.				
Spike Conc. Added:	5.0	5.0	5.0	15.0				
Conc. Matrix Spike:	5.2	4.8	4.8	14.0				
Matrix Spike % Recovery:	104	96	96	93		\		
Conc. Matrix Spike Dup.:	5.0	4.8	4.8	14.0				
Matrix Spike Duplicate % Recovery:	100	96	96	93				
Relative % Difference:	3.9	0	0	0				

ORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL inc % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample x 100 Spike Conc. Added 20200 Inn Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100 Scot Cocanour (Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D.) / 2 Laboratory Director

2041693.SEA <2>

				nber of Containers	unN	И	N	И									9	jes]
ber: \mathbf{A} 207.				Comments/ Instructions		2041693	2041694	2041695								Sample Receipt	Total no. of containers	Rec'd g	Conforms to record:	Client:		Client Contact:	Client Phone Number:	— / / Page of
Chain- \circ f-Custody Number: A			Request														NAGUN	CA	- Date et et			•	- Date	Date
Chain-	Chain-of-Custody Record		Analysis Ree	ty Pollutant s (13) Metals	Metal											May 14	HEAT		112			y		
	Re Re		Ana	Lead	177L					-					- ieve	Sign (Print	Company	Received hv.	Sion	Print –	Company	Time	
	ody			rides/PCB's													<u>р</u> 	10			, <u> </u>			
	Just			volatile Organics 270 (GC/MS)	-ims2													29/0	2 I -					
	<u>F</u>			senated Volatiles												6	anes	V 9					te I	
				S240 (GC/MS)	Volat										k	Y-	t	Note Date					Date	
	Jhai	[]		natic Volatiles					_						hv:		Krit							
				418.1 418.1													M	15 15 16 40	1 Pada			ן א		
	<u></u>			p	HAT		$\overline{\checkmark}$	X				_			Relinquished		Print –	, ar		Sign	Print _	Company	Time _	
	SEACOR		┝╌┦	(modified)/8020	_	$\stackrel{\times}{\rightarrow}$	\times	4	_	-+	-+	_	-+			Citru	Ъ Ч	ບໍ່ F	Å	Si Si	Pr.	ŭ	Ë	·
	5				2	3	3	3																
			ask#				10:00	12:50																
		¥~	OL Task#	Matte Landard	Date	20/02/2		\geq																
			ó		┝╌┼	<u>}</u>			-	-		-	+	+	ients:									
×		Address #00) Address	- 40	Project Manager	Sample ID		á	K# - S							Special Instructions/Comments:									



SEACOR

June 22, 1992

Mr. Ben Whitley Whitley Fuels 325 Van Duyn P.O. Box 907 Okanogan, WA 98840

RE: TANKER ACCIDENT CLEANUP

Mr. Ben Whitley:

This letter transmits our final invoice for consulting services associated with remediation of the tanker accident near Wenatchee, Washington.

Chris Jones and I were disappointed to learn that you have selected another consulting firm to assist you with remediation of the accident site. We sincerely hope that the project proceeds smoothly and leads to a successful site closure.

As you and Chris Jones discussed during your recent telephone conversation, we will call you in a few months to check on project progress. In the meantime feel free to contact us if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Science & Engineering Analysis Corporation

Chris Jones Staff Geologist

Gordon W. Shaffer Associate Scientist

> 11040 Main Street Suite 240 Bellevue, WA 98004 (206) 646-0280 (206) 646-0283 FAX

FI6043.LTR/1 06/22/92 FINAL BILLING FILE NO. 00004-020-01 INVOICE NO. 1920692 DATE 06/24/92 SEACOR Federal Tax Identification No.: 33-0385098

Whitley Fuels 325 Van Duyn N. PO Box 907 Okanogan, Washington 98840

Attention: Ben Whitley

INVOICE

Previously Billed:	\$21,390.58
Invoice Amount:	\$130.00
Received To Date:	\$16,369,99
Outstanding Balance:	\$5,150.59

Description: Whitley

Assess and supervise gasoline spill cleanup.

BILLING PERIOD 05/16/92 TO 06/12/92

General

LABOR

Project Staff 1.00 @ \$60.00

General Task Subtotal

Task WF03 Permitting

LABOR

Associate Staff 1.00 @ \$70.00

Permitting Task Subtotal

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE

\$130.00 ______

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS

11040 Main Street Suite 240 Bellerne, WA 98004 (206) 646-0280 (206) 646-0283 EAX

rto sld

\$70.00

----\$60.00

\$60.00

\$70.00

\$70.00

\$60.00

SEACOR